

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/21/2018 4:22 PM

NO. 35451-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT,

V.

KELLY EUGENE SMALL,

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRANDEN E. PLATTER
Prosecuting Attorney
237 4th Avenue N.
P.O. Box 1130
Okanogan County, Washington

509-422-7280 Phone
509-422-7290 Fax

Branden E. Platter
WSBA #46333
Prosecuting Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The trial court had discretion to impose an exceptional sentence on resentencing based on aggravating factors found by the jury.....5

 B. The trial court did not exceed the mandate of the appellate court as the case was remanded for resentencing, not for a ministerial correction.....9

 C. The defendant has not established a basis for relief in his Personal Restraint Petition.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Hews v. Evans, 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983)14

In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)13, 14

In re Hagler, 97 Wn.2d 818, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982)13

In re Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)13, 14

In re Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992)15

In re Spencer, 152 Wn.App. 698, 218 P.3d 924 (Div.2, 2009)14

Matter of Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802, 792 P.2d 506 (1990)14

Matter of St. Pierre, 118 Wn.2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992)13, 14

State v. Collicott, 118 Wn.2d 649, 827 P.2d 263 (1992) (*Collicott II*)
.....6, 11, 12

State v. Kilgore, 141 Wn.App. 817, 172 P.3d 373 (Div.2, 2007), *aff'd*, 167
Wn.2d 28 (2009)10

State v. McNeal, 142 Wn.App. 777, 175 P.3d 1139 (Div.2, 2008), *review
denied*, 169 Wn.2d 1030 (2010)10, 11

State v. Small, 198 Wn.App. 1008, WL 959538 (Court of Appeals, 31185-
6-III)2, 9, 10

State v. Tili, 148 Wn.2d 350, 360 P.3d 1192 (2003)5, 6, 7, 11, 12

State v. Toney, 149, Wn.App. 787, 792, 205 P.3d 944 (Div.2, 2009),
review denied, 168 Wn.2d 1027 (2010)11

Additional Authority

RCW 9.94A.533	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10
RCW 9.94A.535(a)	4
RCW 10.73.090(2)	13
